RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS ADOPTING THE PURCHASING POLICY OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS; REPEALING ALL PREVIOUS POLICIES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City staff of the City of Joshua (the "City") has recommended that the City adopt a revised purchasing policy aligning City policy with Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to approve this policy attached hereto as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Joshua, Texas, hereby adopts the Purchasing Policy set forth as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. All Resolutions or parts thereof, previous purchasing policies, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of the Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matter resolved herein.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage by the City Council of the City of Joshua, Texas.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by the affirmative vote of the City Council of the City of Joshua, Texas, this 21st day of December 2023.

Scott Kimble Mayor

ATTEST:

Alice Holloway City Secretary